
(на базе среднего общего образования, базовой подготовки)
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27  
UML 

 
 

  
 

 
28 

UML 
 

 
 
 

 
 

29 
UML 

 
 

 
 

 
30 

UML 

 
 

 
 

 
31 

UML 

 
 

 
 

 
32 

 
 
 

 
 

33 
 

 
 

  



8 

37 
 

 
 

 
-liza  

38 
..  

) int, char, bool, double, void  
) int, char, float, double, bool  
) int, wchar_t, float, double, char  
) int, char, float, double, void  

39  
 

 
 

40  
 

 
 

1 
 

) double n, k=3;  
) float n, k, int z=-1;  
) char a, b='No';  

 
2  
) "Mus%tika!"  
) 'Slonik'  
) "Slovo_no"1"1  

3  
 

 
 

 
4 

 
) short char k, z='6';  
) float k, *m=&k;  
) short signed int c, m=1.0;  
) long int my='0', 8c=3;  

5  
 

 
 

 
6  
...  
while (s[i]){ if (s[i]!=c) s[j++]=s[i]; i++; } s[j]='\0';  

 



9 

 
 

 
 

7  
for (i = 0; i < k; i++) a[i]=i;  
m=2;  
while (m<k) { if (a[m]!=0) { j=m*2; while (j<k){ a[j]=0; j=j+m;  
}  
}  
m=m+1;  
}  

-
 

 
 

 
8  
if (n%2==0) n1=n/2;  
else n1=n/2+1; printf("n1 = %d", n1); for (j = 0; j < m; j++) { k = 0; for (i = n-1; i 

>=n1; i--) { a[i][j] = a[i][j] + a[k][j]; a[k][j] = a[i][j] - a[k][j];  
a[i][j] = a[i][j] - a[k][j];  
k+=1;  
}  
}  

 
 

 
 

 
9  
int x=1, y=-1, z=2;  
switch (ZNAC) {  
case '~': x = x + y + z; case '@': z = 2*y  3*x; case '7': x = 5*y - z; break; case 'a': y = 

x + 3*(y  z); case '*': x = y * z; case '#': x = y  x - z; break; default : x = y - 1;  
}  

x  
-3  
-16  
-2  

 
10  
int i, j, n = 0, sqrs[4][3] = {1, 8, 2, 4, 3, 9, 4, 6, 5, 2, 6, 7}; for (i = 0; i<4; i++) for (j = 

0; j<3; j++) if 
n  

 
 

 
 

11    



10 

char isn(int k, char *r, float *m);  
 

) int a = -2; char s[10] = "Virtual&", simb; float n = 6.1;  
*simb = isn(a, &s, &n);  

) int a = -2; char s[10] = "Virtual%", simb; float n = 6.1; simb = isn(a, *s, *n);  
) int a = -2; char s[10] = "Virtual3", simb; float n = 6.1; simb = isn(a, s, &n);  
) int a = -2; char s[10] = "Virtual4", simb; float n = 6.1; simb = isn(a, &s, &n);  

12 
 

 
 

 
 

-  
 

13 -
 

 
 

 
 

14 -
 

) Caption  
) Text  
) Align  

 
15 aEb a b 

 
b a  
a b  
b a  

16 
 

 
 

 
 

17 
 

 
 
 

 
18  

-  
) SELECT TOVAR FROM RASHOD  
) SELECT DISTINCT TOVAR FROM RASHOD  
) SELECT * FROM RASHOD ORDER BY TOVAR  
) SELECT TOVAR FROM RASHOD WHERE TOVAR = :PARAM1  
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19 
SQL-  

) SELECT R.TOVAR, SUM(R.KOLVO) AS OTPUSK  
FROM RASHOD R GROUP BY R.TOVAR  

) SELECT DAT_RASH, COUNT(DISTINCT POKUP)  
FROM RASHOD GROUP BY DAT_RASH  
) SELECT R.TOVAR, SUM(R.KOLVO * .ZENA) FROM RASHOD R, TOVARY 

T  
WHERE T.TOVAR = R.TOVAR GROUP BY R.TOVAR  
) SELECT R.TOVAR, R.DAT_RASH, SUM(R.KOLVO * .ZENA)  

FROM RASHOD R, TOVARY T  
WHERE T.TOVAR = R.TOVAR GROUP BY R.TOVAR, R.DAT_RASH  
20 

 
) SELECT R.TOVAR, SUM(R.KOLVO * .ZENA) FROM RASHOD R, TOVARY T 

WHERE T.TOVAR = R.TOVAR GROUP BY R.TOVAR ) SELECT R.TOVAR, 
SUM(R.KOLVO) AS OTPUSK  

FROM RASHOD R GROUP BY R.TOVAR  
) SELECT DAT_RASH, COUNT(DISTINCT POKUP)  

FROM RASHOD GROUP BY DAT_RASH  
) SELECT R.TOVAR, R.DAT_RASH, SUM(R.KOLVO * .ZENA)  

FROM RASHOD R, TOVARY T  
WHERE T.TOVAR = R.TOVAR GROUP BY R.TOVAR, R.DAT_RASH  
21 SQL-   
SELECT TOV, SUM(KOLVO) AS OTPUSK_5000 FROM RASHOD  
GROUP BY TOV HAVING MIN(KOLVO)>=5000;   

 

 

 

 
22 SQL-   
SELECT R.TOV, SUM(R.KOLVO*T.ZENA) AS STOIM FROM RASHOD R,  
TOVARY T  
WHERE R.TOV = T.TOVAR GROUP BY R.TOV HAVING COUNT(R.TOV)>3; 

  

-  

-  

-  

-  
23  
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24  
template <class X> void swapargs(X &a, X &b){ X temp; temp = a; a = b; b = temp;  
}  

 
 

 
 

 
25  
Query1->Close();  
Query1-> SQL->Clear();  
Query1->SQL->Add ("select TOVAR, ED_IZM, ZENA");  
Query1->SQL->Add ("from TOVARY");  
Query1->SQL->Add ("order by TOVAR");  
Query1-  

 
 

 
26   
Query1->Close();  
Query1-> SQL->Clear();  
Query1->SQL->Add ("select TOVAR, ED_IZM, ZENA");  
Query1->SQL->Add ("from TOVARY");  
Query1->SQL->Add ("where TOVAR = :TOVAR ");  
Query1-  

 
 

 
27  

 
 

-
 

 

 
28  

 
-
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29  
-  

 

 

 

 
30 -  

-
 

 

 

 
31 -  

-
 

 

 

 
32 

 
 

 
 

 
33 

 
 

 
 

 
34 
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35 

 
) private  
) protected  
) public  

 
36 

 
) private  
) protected  
) public  

 
37 

 
) private  
) protected  
) public  

 
38 

 
 
 
 

 
39 
 

 
 
 

40 
 

 
 

 

 

 

1. Delphi   
1)  
2) -

 
3)  
4)  

2. RAD   
1)  
2)  
3)  

3.  Delphi 
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1) Object Pascal 
2) Java 
3) C# 

4. IDE   
1) Delphi 
2)  
3)  

5. IDE   
1)  
2)  
3) -  
4)  
5)  
6)  
7)  

6. - -  
1)  
2)  
3)  

7.  
1)  a

 

2)  b
 

3)  c  

1  b, 2  c, 3 - a 

8. 
 

1)  
2)  
3)  
4)  

9. 
Delphi  
1)  
2)  
3) Windows 

10.  
1)  
2)  
3)  

11.  
1)  
2)  
3)  

12.  
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1)  
2) 

 
3)  

13.  
1) 

 
2)  
3) Paint 

14. 
 

1)  
2)  
3)  
4)  
5)  

15. -  
1)  
2)  
3)  
4)  

16.  
1)  
2)  
3)  
4) 

 
5)  

17. 
 

1)  
2)  
3)  
4)  

18. 
 

1) Unit   
2) Properties   
3) Events   
4) Begin...end. 

19. 
 

1)  
2)  
3)  
4)  

20.  
1) Memo1.Caption := Edit1.Text; 
2) Label1. Caption := Edit1.Text; 
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3) Form1. Caption := Edit1.Text; 
21.  

1)  
2) Edit1.Text := TMemo; 
3)  

22.  
1) Label1.SetFocus; 
2) Edit1.Add; 
3) Edit1.SetFocus; 

23. Project  
1) CTRL+F4 
2) CTRL+ALT+F10 
3) CTRL+F12 
4) ALT+F12 

24.  
1)  
2) \  
3) { } 
4)  

25.  
1) Program 
2) Begin..end 
3) Uses 
4) Forms 

26. Application  
1) - Windows 
2)  
3)  

27. Application.Run: 
1)  
2) Windows 

 
3) 

 
28.  

1) Unit1 
2) Form1 
3) Edit1 
4) Memo1 

29. Position  
1)  
2)  
3)  

30.  poDesigned: 
1)  
2) Windows 

 
3) 

 
31.  
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1) Position 
2)  Align 
3)  Memo 
4)  ScrollBars 

32.  alClient: 
1)  
2)  
3)  

33.  alCustom: 
1)  
2)   
3)  

34. Memo1 -  
1)  
2)  
3)  

35. ScrollBars: 
1)  
2)  
3)  

36.  
1) -> Standart -> Button 
2) -> Standart ->  Label 
3) -> Additional -> BitBtn 

37. 
 

1) Align 
2) BevelOuter 
3) BevelInner 
4) ssBoth 
5) Caption 

38.  
1) bvLowered a) 

 
2) poScreenCenter b)  
3) bvNone c)  
4) alBottom d) 

 
5) ssBoth e)  

1 - d, 3  e, 4  a, 5 -b 

39. V L   
1) Delphi 
2)  
3)  
4)  

40. 
 

1)  
2)  
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3)  
4)  

41.  
1)  
2) 

 
3)  

42.  
1) Standart a) - Windows 
2) Additional  b) 

 
3) Win32 c) 

 
4) System d) 

 
5) DataAccess e) 

(OLE, DDE) 
6) DataControl f) 

 
1)   2)  f,  3)  a,  4)  e,  5)  d,  6)  b; 

43. 
 

1)  
2)  
3)  
4) ItemIndex  

44.  
1)  
2)  
3)  

45. Delphi  
1)   
2) Delphi 
3) 

 
46.   

1)  
 

2) 

 
3) 

 
47.  

1)  a) (.pas
 

2)  b) (.res  
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3)  c) (.dpr

 
4)  d) (.dfm

 
5)  e) (.cfg  
6) 

 
f) (.dof  

1)    d,  4)  f,  5)  b,  6) - e 
 

48.  

 
1) 1  DFM); 2  DPR) 
2) 1  DPR); 2  DFM) 
3) 1  DPR); 2  DFM) 
4) 1  DFM); 2  DPR) 

49. 
 

1)  
2)  
3)  
4)  

50.   
1)  
2)  
3) 

 
51. dfm-  

1) -> View as Text 
2) -> View as Form 
3) File -  

52. -
 

1 1 

2 
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1)  
2)  
3)  

53. Unit  
1) 

 
2)  
3) 

 
54.  

1) Windows 
2)  
3) Delphi 
4) File->Save as  

55. interface  
1)  
2)  
3)  
4) 

 
5)  

56.  
1) Type 
2) Uses 
3) Project 
4) Var 

57. 
 

1)  
2)  
3)  

58.  Published   
1) 

 
2)  
3)  

59. 
 

1) Private 
2) Uses 
3) Var 
4) Public 
5) Program 

60.  
1) unit Unit1; 
2) type TForm1 = class(TForm) 
3) var Form1: TForm1; 

61.  implementation   
1) Delphi 
2)  



22 

3)  
62.  

1) {$R *.dfm} 
2) {$R *.pas} 
3) {R *.dpr} 

63.  
1)  
2)  
3)  
4)  

64. 
 
1)  
2) ->Events -> OnClick 
3) itBtn1 ->Events -> OnClick 

65.   
1)  
2) 

 
3)  

66.    
1)  Program 
2) {Form1} 
3) {$R *.res} 
4)  

67. 
 

1)  
2)  
3)  

68. DPR-  
1) Ctrl+alt 
2) File -> New->Application 
3) Project -> View Source 
4) Ctrl+F12 

69. uses 
 
1) 

 
2)  
3)  

70. Forms   
1)  
2)  
3) 

Application 
71. {$R *.res}  

1)  
2) 
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3) 
 

72.  
1) Application.Initialize a)  
2) Application.CreateForm b) 

 
3) Application.Run c)  

1  c;  2  a;  3  b 

73. ListBox1 
1) ListBox2.MultiSelect:=false; 
2) ListBox1.MultiSelect:=true; 
3) ListBox1.MultiSelect:=false; 
4) ListBox1.Checked:=true; 

74.  ListBox1.Selected[3]:=true : 
1)  
2)  
3)  
4)  

75.  
1) ListBox1.Items.Add(); 
2) ShowMessage(); 
3)  
4) CheckBox1.Checked:=true; 

76.  
1) ListBox1.Clear; 
2) ListBox1.Items.Add(); 
3) RadioGroup1.ItemIndex:=0; 

77. CheckBox1 
1) ListBox1.Checked:=true; 
2) CheckBox1.Checked:=false; 
3) CheckBox1.Checked:=true; 
4) CheckBox1.Caption :=  

78. Align=AllBottom: 
1)  
2)  
3) 

 
79. ComboBox -  

1)  
2)  
3)  

80. ComboBox Item: 
1) ItemIndex=0 
2) ItemIndex=-1 
3) ItemIndex=1 
4) ItemIndex=356 

81. RadioGroup -  
1)  
2)  
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3)  
82. -

 
1) RadioGroup 
2)  
3) CheckBox 
4) ListBox 

 

 

 
onCreate() (+)  
onRestart()(+)  
onResume()(+)  
onRunning()  
onClose()  

 
AndroidManifest.xml (+)  
main.xml  
R.java  
default.properties  

 
Toast (+)  
Message  
TextView  
MessageBox  

- 

 

 
AbsoluteLayout  
FrameLayout  
LinearLayout  
RelativeLayout (+)  

 
ActivityChanger  
Activity Intent (+)  
Switcher  

 
Control  
Controls  
Element  
View (+)  
8.     R? 
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getViewById(id) 
findViewById(id) (+)  
findView(id)  
getView(id)  

 
android  
android.Activities  
android.app (+)  
java.app  

 
Linux (+)  
MiniX  
Windows 
iOS  

-
 

 
Root-  
Android user  
Up-User  

- -  
OnClick (+)  
OnClicked  
Click  
ClickEvent  

 
Activity (+)  
View  
Layout  
XML-  

-  
SQLiteOpenHelper (+)  
SQLProvider  
SQLiteProvider  
SQLiteContext  

 
XAML (+)  
XML 
Java 
C#  

 
Toast 
MessageBox (+)  
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Message  
ShowClass  

 
StackPanel (+)  
Pivot  
Panorama  
Canvas  

 
Grid (+)  
Pivot  
Panorama 
Canvas  

 
Grid  
Pivot  
Panorama  
Canvas (+)  

 
1. Windows NT 
2. Linux 
3. FreeBSD 
4. VxWorks 
22) -  
1. Dalvik 
2.  
3. HotSpot 
23)  
1.  
2.  
3.  
4.  
24)  
1.  
2.  
3.  
25)  
1.  
2. logcat   
26) -  
1.  
2.  
3.  
4.  
27) -  
1.  
2.  
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3.  
28) d? 
1.  
2.  
3.  
4.  
29)  
1.  
2.  
3.  
30)  
1. BlueTooth 
2. WiFi 
3. NFC 
4. DRM 

 

1. Android  
2. Android. Dalvik Virtual Machine. 
3.   Android. 

 
4. Android. Eclipse IDE.  
5.  
6. Android- Eclipse

R.java. 
7. Android- XML

 
8. Android. 
9. XML-  
10. X ML-  
11.  
12. Android-  
13. Windows Phone-  
14.  
15.  
16. FraneLayout, LinearLayout, Ta-

bleLayout, RelativeLayout. 
17. . EditText

ImageView. 
AlertDialog. ProgressDialog. DatePickerDialog. TimePicker-

Dialog.  
19. Android Windows Phone

 
20. Android Activity Activity. 
21. Intent. Intent-  
22. 

 
23. Android  
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24. ListView, GridView, 
AutoCompleteTextView, MultiAutoCompleteTextView. 

 
26. Drawable Canvas. 
27. 

XML  
28. Android Service. 
29. 

 
30. 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

  
- 

 
 

 
-  

 
 

 
 

 
19.  

 
 

 
V. 
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4-  - ; 5-   
; 6-  - . 

-  

 

 

 

 

 

 

- 
 

- -
-

- -
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-  

 

 

 

 

-
 

 

 

SQL-
 

-  

  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

13.  
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-
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-
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

-

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

-
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) Secure Lock, True Crypt, Drive Crypt Plus Pack; 
) Visual Basic, 1 , Visual Ada; 
) Google Chrome, VBScript. 

 5 
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-

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

-
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-

 
 

 
 

-  
 

 
 

 
 

 -

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

-
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

-

 



36 

 

 
 

-  
 

 
 

 

 
 

-

 
 

 
 

b-  
 

 
 

 

- . 

 

-  
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-
 

- -
-  -

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

- - ; 6-  
. 

-  

Android SDK + Eclipse (Eclipse ADT Bundle) 
http://developer.android.com/sdk/index.html Java (JDK) 
http://www.oracle.com/technetwork/java/index-jsp-138363.html  yan-
dex "JDK oracle.com

Android SDK - Android SDK lol-
lipop - 

Target SDK TextView Hello world
-

 
 

TextView EditText 
Button Activity TextView 
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activities
activity TextView activity
EditText - Button Next

activity activity 
TextView 

activity TextView activity, TextView 
- - 

TextView EditText activity

activity  

-
- 

CatLog) 
 

 

Permissions- AndroidManifest.xml

 

TextView  
Google 

-  

-  

-
-

 

EditText

-  
-

-  

-  
-

 

Image View 
 

SharedPreferences 
SQLite - 

EditText -
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datagrid 
Text View). 

 

 
 

 
 

-
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
16. Android-  

-  
-  

- -  
 

 
-  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

- - ; 5-  
. 
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-  

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
13

-DOS 
 

 

-PC/XT 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
- 

 Builder). 

 
 

PUSH PSW; POP PSW;  POP 01; POP P1 (Assembler). 
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(Assembler). 

 

 
- -  

 

(Borland C++ Builder). 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

(Borland C++ Builder). 
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(Assembler). 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

-
(Assembler). 

 
-

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

0 -  
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-
 

          d7 d6 d5 d4 d3 d2 d1 d0 = d0+2(d1+2(d2+2(d3+2(d4+2(d5+2(d6+2 d7)))))) (As-
sembler). 

 
-

 
 

 

 C++ Builder). 

 

 
-

(Assembler). 

 

 
- 
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(Assembler). 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

+ 
Builder). 

 
 

 

 

t2-
 

 

 
 

-
 

 

 
 

 
 

(Assembler). 
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(Assembler). 

Builder). 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  
 

(Assembler). 
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Builder). 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

(Borland C++ Builder). 

 
1. 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
  

 
  

1)  
2)  
3)  
4)   
5) 

  
6)  
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-
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